
 
 

WEST YORKSHIRE AND YORK INVESTMENT 
COMMITTEE 

 
MEETING TO BE HELD AT 2.00 PM ON WEDNESDAY, 7 OCTOBER 

2020 AS A REMOTE MEETING – TO BE LIVESTREAMED HERE: 
HTTPS://WWW.YOUTUBE.COM/CHANNEL/UCAZJNSGPQZZT41VIBN2

ZK9A/LIVE 

 

 

A G E N D A 
 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

 

3.  3. EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE EXCLUSION OF THE 
PRESS AND PUBLIC 

1. To highlight Appendices 1 to 4  to Agenda Item 6 which officers have 
identified as containing exempt information within the meaning of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, and where officers 
consider that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs 
the public interest in disclosing the information, for the reasons outlined 
in the report. 

 
2. To consider whether or not to accept the officers’ recommendation in 

respect of the above information as set out in paragraph 4.1 of Agenda 
Item 6. 

 
3. If the recommendation is accepted, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
RESOLVED – That in accordance with paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
to the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of Appendices 1 to 4 to Agenda Item 6 on the grounds 
that it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the 
nature of the proceedings, that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information and for the 
reasons set out in the report that in all the circumstances of the case, the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 

 



4.  MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE WEST YORKSHIRE AND 
YORK INVESTMENT COMMITTEE HELD ON 1 SEPTEMBER 

 (Pages 1 - 14) 
 

5.  CAPITAL SPENDING AND PROJECT APPROVALS 

 (Pages 15 - 98) 
 

6.  ESIF SUD 

 (Pages 99 - 112) 
 

 

 

Signed: 

 
Managing Director 
West Yorkshire Combined Authority 



 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE  
WEST YORKSHIRE AND YORK INVESTMENT COMMITTEE 

HELD ON TUESDAY, 1 SEPTEMBER 2020 AT REMOTE MEETING - TO 
BE LIVESTREAMED HERE: 

HTTPS://WWW.YOUTUBE.COM/WATCH?V=WGK3XVIQKMQE (COPY 
AND PASTE INTO YOUR BROWSER) 

 
 
Present: 
 
Roger Marsh OBE DL (Deputy Chair) Leeds City Region Enterprise 

Partnership 
Councillor Alex Ross-Shaw Bradford Council 
Councillor Jane Scullion Calderdale Council 
Councillor Darren Byford Wakefield Council 
 
In attendance: 
 
Councillor Kim Groves Leeds City Council 
Angela Taylor West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Dave Haskins West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Elizabeth Courtney West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Fiona Limb West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Jacqui Warren West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
James Bennett West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Jacquie Boulton West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Andrew Bradley West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Adam Kendall Ward West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Rebecca Greenwood West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Ben Kearns West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
 
7. Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Jeffery, Councillor Pryor, 
Councillor McBride and Councillor Waller.  
 

8. Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
Councillor Scullion declared that she was a member of the Yorkshire and 
Humberside Regional Flooding and Coastal Committee.   
 

9. Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 

1

Agenda Item 4



There were no items which required the exemption of the press or public.  
 

10. Minutes of the Meeting of the West Yorkshire and York Investment 
Committee held on 11 August 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the West Yorkshire and York 
Investment Committee be approved.  
 

11. Capital Programme Update 
 
The Committee considered a report which provided an update on the progress 
made on the implementation of the Combined Authority’s capital programme.  
 
Members noted the 
[...]

Bradford Council, Calderdale Council, Kirklees Council, Leeds 
Council and Wakefield Council and other partners, including Canal 
and River Trust, as necessary for expenditure of up to £2.63 
million collectively from the Getting Building Fund (the allocation 
per project / partner council to be delegated to the Director of 
Delivery). 

(vi) The assurance tolerances: 

 Any programme cost increase remains within 2% as set out in 
this report and re allocation of funding between the projects is 
delegated to the Combined Authority’s Managing Director. 

 Delivery timescales remain within those set out in this report. 

(vii) Future approvals are made by the Investment Committee at 
decision point 4 and through a delegation to the Combined 
Authority’s Managing Director at decision point 5 following a 
recommendation by the Combined Authority’s Programme 
Appraisal Team. This will be subject to the scheme remaining 
within the tolerances outlined in this report. 

 
13. Capital Spending and Project Approvals 

 
The Committee considered a report which set out proposals for the 
progression of, and funding for, a number of West Yorkshire Combined 
Authority supported projects, including West Yorkshire plus Transport Fund 
(Transport Fund) and Local Growth Fund, for consideration by the Investment 
Committee at stages 1, 2 and 3 of the Combined Authority’s assurance 
process.  
 
Members discussed the proposals for the progression of the following 
schemes which were detailed in the submitted report: 
 

 CIP Phase 2 Programme 

 Brownfield Housing Fund Programme 

 Active and Sustainable Travel across Bradford City Centre 

 Connecting employment and skills centres in Dewsbury 

 South Bradford Bus Park & Ride and Expressway 

 Network Navigation - West Yorkshire 

 Transforming access to Bradford Interchange from employment areas - 

3



Bradford Interchange Station Access 

 Transforming Access to Brighouse and Elland Railway Stations 

 Transforming bus and activ
[...]
a delegation to 
the Combined Authority’s Managing Director following a 
recommendation by the Combined Authority’s Programme 
Appraisal Team. This will be subject to the scheme 
remaining within the tolerances outlined in this report. 

 
14. Strengthen decision making in light of the Climate Emergency 

 
The Committee considered a report which outlined the work underway to 
strengthen the Combined Authority’s decision making processes in light of the 
climate emergency.  
 
The work included the emission reduction pathways which sets out how the 
City Region can meet its carbon emission reduction target by 2038. 
 
The Combined Authority approved a new corporate approach to embedding 
clean growth, including reducing carbon emissions to tackle the Climate 

13



Emergency. 
 
Work was underway to create a more robust and quantifiable methodology to 
measure to calculate carbon emissions and initial recommendations and 
suggestions would be brought back to the Committee in November.  
 
Resolved: That the report be noted.  
 

14



 

 

Report to: West Yorkshire and York Investment Committee 

Date:   7 October 2020 

Subject:   Capital Spending and Project Approvals  

Director: Melanie Corcoran, Director of Delivery 

Author(s): Craig Taylor 
 

   
 

1 Purpose of this report 

 To put forward proposals for the progression of, and funding for, a number of 
West Yorkshire Combined Authority supported projects, including West 
Yorkshire plus Transport Fund (Transport Fund) and Growth Fund, for 
consideration by the Investment Committee at stages 1, 2 and 3 of the 
Combined Authority’s assurance process. 

 The Investment Committee has delegated decision making authority, this was 
approved by the Combined Authority on 13 December 2018. Where 
Investment Committee is asked to make an approval decision this will be 
highlighted in the summary table and made clear in the recommendations. 

2 Impact of COVID-19 

 The full implications of COVID-19 on the region an
[...]
rough Council  

Combined Authority case officer Alpha Thiam, West Yorkshire 
Combined Authority   

Appraisal Summary 

 The package aligns with national, local, and regional strategies and policies, 
including Strategic Economic Plan priorities. Objectives are clearly outlined. 
The challenges the package aims to address have been provided, however, 
public sector costs associated with the current situation are absent. The scope 
and package requirements are given. A wide range of options have been 
identified and indicative costs and benefits for each option have been 
provided. Forecast costs have also been provided for each option with a 
recommendation to approve the High Cost Scenario at decision point 5 (Full 
Business Case plus finalised costs).  

Recommendations 

 The Investment Committee recommends to the Combined Authority that:  

(i) The Halifax Walking, Cycling, Rail and Bus Transformation package 
proceeds through Decision Point 2 and work commences on Activity 3 
(outline business case) for individual schemes. 

(ii) An indicative approval to the Combined Authority contribution of £53.9 
million from the Transforming Cities Fund, with full approval to spend 
once the package has progressed through the assurance process to 
decision point 5 (Full Business Case plus finalised costs). Total Project 
Costs are £71.805 million (£53.9 million TCF, £16.5 million WY+TF, 
£405,000 CMBC and £1m LTP for Park Ward Streets for People.  

(iii) An indicative approval to the total package value of £53.9 million is given 
from the Transforming Cities Fund with Full Approval to spend being 
granted once the scheme has progressed through the Assurance 
Process to Decision Point 5. 

(iv) Future approvals are made in accordance with the Approval Pathway 
and Approval Route outlined in this report including at Decision Point 5 
through a delegation to the Combined Authority’s Managing Director 
following a recommendation by the Combined Authority’s Portfolio 
Apprais
[...]
mmittee approves that: 

47



   
 

   
 

(i) The Leeds Station Sustainable Travel Gateway (LSSTG) scheme 
proceeds through decision point 3 (outline business case) and work 
commences on activity 5 (full business case plus finalised costs) 

(ii) An indicative approval to the Combined Authority’s contribution of £32.44 
million (which will be funded through £31.69 million from the 
Transforming Cities Fund, £500,000 from the West Yorkshire plus 
Transport Fund and £250,000  from the Leeds Public Transport 
Investment Programme) is given with full approval to spend being 
granted once the scheme has progressed through the assurance process 
to decision point 5 (Full busines case with finalised costs). A further 
£100,000 in match funding will come from Network Rail taking the total 
project cost to £32.54 million. 

(iii) Development costs of £3.01 million are approved, to progress the 
scheme to decision point 5 (Full business case with finalised costs), 
taking the total approval to £5.094 million 

(iv) The Combined Authority issue an addendum to the existing Funding 
Agreement with Leeds City Council for expenditure of up to £5.094 
million from the Transforming Cities Fund. 

(v) Future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance pathway 
and approval route outlined in this report including at decision point 5 
(Full business case plus finalised costs) through a delegation to the 
Combined Authority’s Managing Director following a recommendation by 
the Combined Authority’s Portfolio Appraisal Team. This will be subject to 
the scheme remaining within the tolerances outlined in this report. 

  

48



   
 

   
 

 

Project Title A6110/Leeds City Centre Package 

Stage 2 (development) 

Decision Point Change request (activity 3) 

 

Is this a key decision? ☐ Yes ☒ No 

Is the decision eligible for call-in by Scrutiny? ☒ Yes ☐ No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information or 
appendices? 

☐ Yes ☒ No 

If relevant, state paragrap
[...]
erdale.  The area is more diverse in terms of ethnicity.    The 
scheme therefore is strongly aligned with the Combined Authority’s inclusive 
growth agenda and will contribute towards enhanced social inclusion.  In 
addition, the cycleway will facilitate active travel and connect the area to the 
town centre.  It is noted that the BCR is low (1.2:1); however, the wider 
benefits to the community are difficult to monetise and have not been 
accounted for in this calculation.    

 The Growth Deal will contribute around 10% of the total cost of the scheme, if 
approved. The demolition is complete, significant progress has been made on 
the reserve matters on the planning application. and the full funding package 
will be in place by the end of August. This will trigger the signing of the design 
and build contract. There is a risk of further changes to the design and costs, 
however this is now low risk due to the progress made. Any additional costs 
will be covered by Together Housing. Calderdale and Together Housing have 
a strong track record of partnership working.  

Recommendations 

 The Investment Committee approves that:  

(i) The Beech Hill Phase 1b scheme proceeds through decision point 5 (full 
business case plus finalised costs) and work commences on activity 6 
(delivery) 

(ii) Approval to the Combined Authority’s contribution of £797,000 funded 
from the Local Growth Fund is given. Total Project Costs for Phase 1a 
and 1b are £21.742 million; £1.4 million from previous the Local Growth 
Fund approval, £14.418 million THA, £4.725 million Homes England and 
£402,000 CMBC. 

(iii) That the Combined Authority issue an addendum to the existing Funding 
Agreement with Calderdale Metropolitan Borough Council for expenditure 
of up to £2.197 million from the Growth Deal (£1.4 million Ph 1a, £0.797 
million Ph 1b).  

(iv) Future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance pathway 
and approval route outlined in this report following a recommendation 
[...]
 Programme is approved to continue to deliver until 31 March 
2023: 

 Government contribution of £1,620,551. 

 Local Growth Fund matched funding of £1,120,551. 

 SME matched funding of £500,000. 

(ii) Future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance pathway 
and approval route outlined in this report. This will be subject to the 
scheme remaining within the tolerances outlined within this report. 

6 Financial implications 

 The report seeks endorsement to expenditure from the available Combined 
Authority funding as set out in this report. 

7 Legal implications 

 The payment of funding to any recipient will be subject to a funding agreement 
being in place between the Combined Authority and the organisation in 
question. 

8 Staffing implications 

 A combination of Combined Authority and local Partner Council project, 
programme and portfolio management resources are or are in the process of 
being identified and costed for within the schemes in this report. 

9 External consultees 

 Where applicable scheme promoters have been consulted on the content of 
this report. 

10 Recommendations 

Huddersfield Stations Gateway package - Preparing for Transpennine 
Route Upgrade (TRU) at Huddersfield and opening up employment sites 
Scheme 

 The Investment Committee recommends to the Combined Authority that 

(i) The Huddersfield Stations Gateway package proceeds through Decision 
Point 2 and work commences on Activity 3 (outline business case) 

64



   
 

   
 

(ii) An indicative approval to the Combined Authority contribution of £28 
million from the Transforming Cities Fund, with full approval to spend 
once the package has progressed through the assurance process to 
decision point 5 (Full Business Case plus finalised costs). Total Project 
Costs are £42 million (£28 million TCF, £10 million WY+TF and £4 million 
from Kirklees Council’s Kirklees Town Centre Capital fund). 

(iii) Development costs of £99,679 are approved, to progress the scheme to 
decision point 3 (outline business case), taking the total approval to 
£0.916 million. 

(iv) The Combined Authority issue an addendum to the existing Funding 
Agreement with Kirklees Council for expenditure of up to £0.916 million 
from the Transforming Cities Fund. 

(v) Future approvals are made in accordance with the Approval Pathway 
and Approval Route outlined in this report including at Decision Point 5 
through a delegation to the Combined Authority’s Managing Director 
following a recommendation by the Combined Authority’s Portfolio 
Appraisal Team. This will be subject to the scheme remaining within the 
tolerances outlined in this report. 

Halifax, Walking Cycling and Bus Transformation Package - North 
Halifax Cycle Super Highways, Park Ward Streets for People, Bus 
Priority 

 The Investment Committee recommends to the Combined Authority that:  

(i) The Halifax Walking, Cycling, Rail and Bus Transformation package 
proceeds through Decision Point 2 and work commences on Activity 3 
(outline business case) for individual schemes. 

(ii) An indicative approval to the Combined Authority contribution of £53.9 
million from the Transforming Cities Fund, with full approval to spend 
once the package has progressed through the assurance process to 
decision point 5 (Full Business Case plus finalised costs). Total Project 
Costs are £71.805 million (£53.9 million TCF, £16.5 million WY+TF, 
£405,000 CMBC and £1m LTP for Park Ward Streets for People.  

(iii) An indicative approval to the total package value of £53.9 million is given 
from the Transforming Cities Fund with Full Approval to spend being 
granted once the scheme has progressed through the Assurance 
Process to Decision Point 5. 

(iv) Future approvals are made in accordance with the Approval Pathway 
and Approval Route outlined in this report including at Decision Point 5 
through a delegation to the Combined Authority’s Managing Director 
following a recommendation by the Combined Authority’s Portfolio 
Appraisal Team. This will be subject to the scheme remaining within the 
tolerances outlined in this report. 

65



   
 

   
 

 

TCF Leeds Rail Station Sustainable Travel Gateway 

 The Investment Committee approves that: 

(i) The Leeds Station Sustainable Travel Gateway (LSSTG) scheme 
proceeds through decision point 3 (outline business case) and work 
commences on activity 5 (full business case plus finalised costs) 

(ii) An indicative approval to the Combined Authority’s contribution of £32.44 
million (which will be funded through £31.69 million from the 
Transforming Cities Fund, £500,000 from the West Yorkshire plus 
Transport Fund and £250,000  from the Leeds Public Transport 
Investment Programme) is given with full approval to spend being 
granted once the scheme has progressed through the assurance process 
to decision point 5 (Full busines case with finalised costs). A further 
£100,000 in match funding will come from Network Rail taking the total 
project cost to £32.54 million. 

(iii) Development costs of £3.01 million are approved, to progress the 
scheme to decision point 5 (Full business case with finalised costs), 
taking the total approval to £5.094 million 

(iv) The Combined Authority issue an addendum to the existing Funding 
Agreement with Leeds City Council for expenditure of up to £5.094 
million from the Transforming Cities Fund. 

(v) Future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance pathway 
and approval route outlined in this report including at decision point 5 
(Full business case plus finalised costs) through a delegation to the 
Combined Authority’s Managing Director following a recommendation by 
the Combined Authority’s Portfolio Appraisal Team. This will be subject to 
the scheme remaining within the tolerances outlined in this report. 

A6110/Leeds City Centre Package 

 The Investment Committee approves the Change Request which seeks 
approval of the funding strategy for the LCCP as outlined below:  
[...]
es outlined in this report. 

Beech Hill, Halifax  

 The Investment Committee approves that:  

(i) The Beech Hill Phase 1b scheme proceeds through decision point 5 (full 
business case plus finalised costs) and work commences on activity 6 
(delivery) 

(ii) Approval to the Combined Authority’s contribution of £797,000 funded 
from the Local Growth Fund is given. Total Project Costs for Phase 1a 
and 1b are £21.742 million; £1.4 million from previous the Local Growth 
Fund approval, £14.418 million from THA, £4.725 million Homes England 
and £402,000 CMBC. 

(iii) That the Combined Authority issue an addendum to the existing Funding 
Agreement with Calderdale Metropolitan Borough Council for expenditure 
of up to £2.197 million from the Growth Deal (£1.4 million Phase 1a, 
£0.797 million Phase 1b).  

(iv) Future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance pathway 
and approval route outlined in this report following a recommendation by 
the Combined Authority’s Portfolio Appraisal Team. This will be subject to 
the scheme remaining within the tolerances outlined in this report.  

67



   
 

   
 

Strategic Business Growth  

 The Investment Committee approves that: 

(i) The Change Request for additional funding for the Strategic Business 
Growth Programme is approved to continue to deliver until 31 March 
2023: 

 Government contribution of £1,620,551. 

 Local Growth Fund matched funding of £1,120,551. 

 SME matched funding of £500,000. 

(ii) Future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance pathway 
and approval route outlined in this report. This will be subject to the 
scheme remaining within the tolerances outlined within this report. 

11 Background documents 

 None as part of this report.  

12 Appendices 

Appendix 1 – Background to assurance framework  

Appendix 2 - Huddersfield Stations Gateway package – summary business 
case 

Appendix 3 - Halifax, Walking Cycling and Bus Transformation Package – 
summary business case  

App
[...]
972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

109

Agenda Item 6
Appendix 3By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

111

Agenda Item 6
Appendix 4By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Meeting of the West Yorkshire and York Investment Committee held on 1 September
	5 Capital Spending and Project Approvals
	Item 5 - Appendix 1 - Background to assurance framework
	Item 5 - Appendix 2 - Business Case summary - TCF Huddersfield Stations Gateway
	Item 5 - Appendix 3 - Business Case summary_TCF Halifax Walking Cycling and Bus Transformation
	Item 5 - Appendix 4 - Business Case Summary - Leeds Sustainable Travel Gateway
	Item 5 - Appendix 5 - Business Case Summary - Beech Hill Halifax

	6 ESIF SUD
	Item 6 - Exempt Appendix 1
	Item 6 - Exempt Appendix 2
	Item 6- Exempt Appendix 3
	Item 6- Exempt Appendix 4




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE  
WEST YORKSHIRE AND YORK INVESTMENT COMMITTEE 

HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 7 OCTOBER 2020 AS A REMOTE MEETING  

 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Denise Jeffery (Chair) Wakefield Council 
Roger Marsh OBE DL (Deputy Chair) Leeds City Region Enterprise 

Partnership 
Councillor Peter McBride Kirklees Council 
Councillor Alex Ross-Shaw Bradford Council 
Councillor Jane Scullion Calderdale Council 
Councillor Andrew Waller City of York Council 
Councillor Darren Byford Wakefield Council 
 
In attendance: 
 
  
Melanie Corcoran West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Angela Taylor West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Fiona Limb West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Seamus McDonnell West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Julia Radianec West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Heather Waddington West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Justin Wilson West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Ben Kearns West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
 
15. Apologies for Absence 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Pryor.  
 

16. Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
Councillor Scullion declared that she was a member of the Yorkshire and 
Humberside Regional Flooding and Coastal Committee 
 

17. Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
Resolved:  
 
1.       To highlight Appendices 1 to 4  to Agenda Item 6 which officers have 

identified as containing exempt information within the meaning of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, and where officers 



consider that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs 
the public interest in disclosing the information, for the reasons outlined 
in the report. 

  
2.       To consider whether or not to accept the officers’ recommendation in 

respect of the above information as set out in paragraph 4.1 of Agenda 
Item 6. 

  
3.       If the recommendation is accepted, to formally pass the 

following resolution:- 
  
RESOLVED – That in accordance with paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
to the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of Appendices 1 to 4 to Agenda Item 6 on the grounds 
that it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the 
nature of the proceedings, that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information and for the 
reasons set out in the report that in all the circumstances of the case, the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information 
 

18. Minutes of the Meeting of the West Yorkshire and York Investment 
Committee held on 1 September 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the West Yorkshire ans York 
Investment Committee held on 1 September be approved. 
 

19. Capital Spending and Project Approvals 
 

Resolved:  

The Committee considered a report which set out proposals for the 
progression of, and funding for, a number of West Yorkshire Combined 
Authority supported projects, including West Yorkshire plus Transport 
Fund (Transport Fund) and Local Growth Fund, for consideration by the 
Investment Committee at stages 1, 2 and 3 of the Combined Authority’s 
assurance process. Members discussed the proposals for the 
progression of the following schemes which were detailed in the 
submitted report: 

 Huddersfield Stations Gateway package – Preparing for Transpennine 
Route Upgrade (TRU) 

 Halifax, Walking Cycling and Bus Transformation Package – North 
Halifax Cycle Super Highways, Park Ward Streets for People, Bus 
Priority 

 TCF Leeds Rail Station Sustainable Travel Gateway 

 Beech Hill, Halifax 



 A6110/Leeds City Centre Package was withdrawn  

 Change request for the Strategic Business Growth Programme 

The Committee was also advised of the following decisions made through 
delegations to the Combined Authority’s Managing Director since the last 
meeting: 

 One Public Estate stage 6 

 Transport Hubs & Public Transport Access Schemes – Phase 2 

 Urban Traffic Management Control (UTMC) Element C 

 Corporate Technology Programme – B07 Meeting Room Technology 

 Digital Inward Investment Fund / Strategic Inward Investment Fund 

 City Connect Phase 3: Castleford Greenway Phase 4 

 Transforming Travel Centres 

Resolved: 

(i) That in respect of the Huddersfield Stations Gateway package – Preparing 
for Transpennine Route Upgrade (TRU) at Huddersfield and opening up 
employment sites schemes the Investment Committee recommended to 
the Combined Authority that 

 

(a) The Huddersfield Stations Gateway package proceeds through 
Decision Point 2 and work commences on Activity 3 (outline 
business case) 

 

(b) An indicative approval to the Combined Authority contribution of 
£28 million from the Transforming Cities Fund, with full approval to 
spend once the package has progressed through the assurance 
process to decision point 5 (Full Business Case plus finalised 
costs). Total Project Costs are £42 million (£28 million TCF, £10 
million WY+TF and £4 million from Kirklees Council’s Kirklees Town 
Centre Capital fund). 

 

(c) Development costs of £99,679 are approved, to progress the 
scheme to decision point 3 (outline business case), taking the total 
approval to £0.916 million. 

 

(d) The Combined Authority issue an addendum to the existing 



Funding Agreement with Kirklees Council for expenditure of up to 
£0.916 million from the Transforming Cities Fund. 

 

(e) Future approvals are made in accordance with the Approval 
Pathway and Approval Route outlined in this report including at 
Decision Point 5 through a delegation to the Combined Authority’s 
Managing Director following a recommendation by the Combined 
Authority’s Portfolio Appraisal Team. This will be subject to the 
scheme remaining within the tolerances outlined in this report. 

 

(ii) That in respect of the Halifax, Walking Cycling and Bus Transformation 
Package – North Halifax Cycle Super Highways, Park Ward Streets for 
People, Bus Priority the Investment Committee recommended to the 
Combined Authority that: 

 

(a) The Halifax Walking, Cycling, Rail and Bus Transformation package 
proceeds through Decision Point 2 and work commences on 
Activity 3 (outline business case) for individual schemes. 

 

(b) An indicative approval to the Combined Authority contribution of 
£53.9 million from the Transforming Cities Fund, with full approval 
to spend once the package has progressed through the assurance 
process to decision point 5 (Full Business Case plus finalised 
costs). Total Project Costs are £71.805 million (£53.9 million TCF, 
£16.5 million WY+TF, £405,000 CMBC and £1m LTP for Park Ward 
Streets for People.  

 

(c) An indicative approval to the total package value of £53.9 million is 
given from the Transforming Cities Fund with Full Approval to 
spend being granted once the scheme has progressed through the 
Assurance Process to Decision Point 5. 

 

(d) Future approvals are made in accordance with the Approval 
Pathway and Approval Route outlined in this report including at 
Decision Point 5 through a delegation to the Combined Authority’s 
Managing Director following a recommendation by the Combined 
Authority’s Portfolio Appraisal Team. This will be subject to the 
scheme remaining within the tolerances outlined in this report. 

 

(iii) In respect of the TCF Leeds Rail Station Sustainable Travel Gateway the 



Investment Committee approved that: 

 

(a) The Leeds Station Sustainable Travel Gateway (LSSTG) scheme 
proceeds through decision point 3 (outline business case) and work 
commences on activity 5 (full business case plus finalised costs) 

 

(b) An indicative approval to the Combined Authority’s contribution of 
£32.44 million (which will be funded through £31.69 million from the 
Transforming Cities Fund, £500,000 from the West Yorkshire plus 
Transport Fund and £250,000  from the Leeds Public Transport 
Investment Programme) is given with full approval to spend being 
granted once the scheme has progressed through the assurance 
process to decision point 5 (Full busines case with finalised costs). 
A further £100,000 in match funding will come from Network Rail 
taking the total project cost to £32.54 million. 

 

(c) Development costs of £3.01 million are approved, to progress the 
scheme to decision point 5 (Full business case with finalised costs), 
taking the total approval to £5.094 million 

 

(d) The Combined Authority issue an addendum to the existing 
Funding Agreement with Leeds City Council for expenditure of up to 
£5.094 million from the Transforming Cities Fund. 

 

(e) Future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance 
pathway and approval route outlined in this report including at 
decision point 5 (Full business case plus finalised costs) through a 
delegation to the Combined Authority’s Managing Director following 
a recommendation by the Combined Authority’s Portfolio Appraisal 
Team. This will be subject to the scheme remaining within the 
tolerances outlined in this report. 

 

(iv) In respect of Beech Hill, Halifax the Investment Committee approved 
that:  

 

(a) The Beech Hill Phase 1b scheme proceeds through decision point 
5 (full business case plus finalised costs) and work commences on 
activity 6 (delivery) 



 

(b) Approval to the Combined Authority’s contribution of £797,000 
funded from the Local Growth Fund is given. Total Project Costs for 
Phase 1a and 1b are £21.742 million; £1.4 million from previous the 
Local Growth Fund approval, £14.418 million from THA, £4.725 
million Homes England and £402,000 CMBC. 

 

(c) That the Combined Authority issue an addendum to the existing 
Funding Agreement with Calderdale Metropolitan Borough Council 
for expenditure of up to £2.197 million from the Growth Deal (£1.4 
million Phase 1a, £0.797 million Phase 1b).  

 

(d) Future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance 
pathway and approval route outlined in this report following a 
recommendation by the Combined Authority’s Portfolio Appraisal 
Team. This will be subject to the scheme remaining within the 
tolerances outlined in this report.  

 

(v) In respect of the change request for the Strategic Business Growth 
Programme the Investment Committee approved that: 

 

(a) The Change Request for additional funding for the Strategic 
Business Growth Programme is approved to continue to deliver 
until 31 March 2023: 

 Government contribution of £1,620,551. 

 Local Growth Fund matched funding of £1,120,551. 

 SME matched funding of £500,000. 

(b) Future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance 
pathway and approval route outlined in this report. This will be 
subject to the scheme remaining within the tolerances outlined 
within this report. 

 
 (a)  Beech Hill, Halifax 

 

(i) In respect of Beech Hill, Halifax the Investment Committee 
approved that:  

 



(a) The Beech Hill Phase 1b scheme proceeds through decision 
point 5 (full business case plus finalised costs) and work 
commences on activity 6 (delivery) 

 

(b) Approval to the Combined Authority’s contribution of 
£797,000 funded from the Local Growth Fund is given. Total 
Project Costs for Phase 1a and 1b are £21.742 million; £1.4 
million from previous the Local Growth Fund approval, 
£14.418 million from THA, £4.725 million Homes England 
and £402,000 CMBC. 

 

(c) That the Combined Authority issue an addendum to the 
existing Funding Agreement with Calderdale Metropolitan 
Borough Council for expenditure of up to £2.197 million from 
the Growth Deal (£1.4 million Phase 1a, £0.797 million 
Phase 1b).  

 

(d) Future approvals are made in accordance with the 
assurance pathway and approval route outlined in this report 
following a recommendation by the Combined Authority’s 
Portfolio Appraisal Team. This will be subject to the scheme 
remaining within the tolerances outlined in this report.  

 
20. ESIF SUD 

 
The Committee considered a report on an outline application for Sustainable 
Urban Development (SUD), part of the European Structural and Investment 
Funds (ESIF) and provided advice regarding the application.   
 
 
Resolved: That the respective prioritised project list for SUD, part of the ESIF 
Programme, be recommended the Combined Authority, in its role as 
Intermediate Body. 
 


